	

	





Agenda for SWRR II Recycling Subgroup Meeting #3
12/7/11

· Mr. Steve Cheatham of the Recycling Foundation will attend to discuss recycling markets, incentives, disincentives, etc.

· Time permitting, continue discussing the Woodwaste Management Proposal 1, provided below.  Please read the proposal and be prepared for discussion.

Woodwaste Management Proposal 1

Question:	How best to allow a wide variety of interested persons to divert, transport, & use valuable wood or other vegetative components from solid waste, provide unambiguous regulatory applicability, and adequately protect human health & environment.
 Options to discuss:
1. Re-define wood waste and/or yard trash to exclude salvaged materials 
2. Exempt from solid waste materials salvaged from wood waste and yard trash (301)
3. Exempt from regulation materials salvaged from wood waste and yard trash (303)
4. Exempt from regulation altogether wood waste and yard trash (303)
Extra issue:  Clearly define or revise who should be subject to transporter requirements.
Solid waste by definition includes garbage, refuse, and discarded material resulting from industrial & commercial operations, community activities, and construction/demolition debris. Presumably these include woodwaste which further includes yard waste by definition.  One could argue that something not discarded is not solid waste and therefore not regulated (unless the state administrative authority determines on a case-by-case basis that ‘non-discarded’ materials are in fact being managed like they are discarded, based on nuisance or real/potential harm).  Once a generator officially ‘discards’ material, it becomes solid waste and therefore locked into a system whereby only generators & registered transporters can move it, and only regulated facilities can receive it (according to prevailing interpretation).  Certain materials are totally exempt from solid waste under section 301, and certain solid wastes are exempt from certain regulations under 303 provided they are “processed and disposed of in an environmentally sound manner”.  All definitions and regulations cited or quoted in this proposal come from Part VII Solid Waste, as amended through 6/20/11, and including SW053, the final rule of 10/20/11 with technical amendments (Phase I changes soon to be promulgated).
Option 1: Re-define wood waste to exclude salvaged materials       
Pertinent definitions currently stated in 115 with proposed amendments as underlined or struck-out:
Solid Waste—any garbage, refuse, or sludge from a waste treatment plant, water-supply treatment plant, or air pollution-control facility, and other discarded material, including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained gaseous material resulting from industrial, commercial, mining, and agricultural operations, and from community activities, and construction/demolition debris. Solid waste does not include solid or dissolved material in domestic sewage; solid or dissolved materials in irrigation-return flows or industrial discharges that are point sources subject to permits under R.S. 30:2074; source, special nuclear, or byproduct material as defined by the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (68 Stat. 923 et seq.), as amended (42 U.S.C. Section 2011 et seq.); or hazardous waste subject to permits under R.S. 30:2171 et seq.
Woodwaste—yard trash and types of waste generated by land and right-of-way clearing operations, sawmills, plywood mills, and woodyards associated with the lumber and paper industry, such as wood residue, cutoffs, wood chips, sawdust, wood shavings, bark, wood refuse, wood-fired boiler ash, wood ash, and plywood or other bonded materials that contain only polyurethane, phenolic-based glues, or other glues that are approved specifically by the administrative authority. Uncontaminated, un-treated or un-painted lumber or wooden pallets are considered woodwaste under this definition.  Woodwaste shall not include valuable materials salvaged with permission from the generator for private or commercial uses such as construction lumber, residential firewood, food preparation, pulp wood, landscaping mulch, and decorative art.   
Yard Trash—vegetative matter resulting from landscaping, maintenance, or land-clearing operations, including trees and shrubbery, leaves and limbs, stumps, grass clippings, and flowers.  Yard trash shall not include valuable materials salvaged with permission from the generator for private or commercial uses such as construction lumber, residential firewood, food preparation, pulp wood, landscaping mulch, decorative art, cuttings for propagation, and live ornamental or food-producing plants.
  It may not be necessary to amend both definitions.  These are presented for discussion purposes.

Option 2:   Exempt from solid waste salvaged material from wood waste and yard trash (301)
If amending definitions is not advisable, salvaged material from wood waste and yard waste may be exempted from solid waste in Section 301, which would avoid regulatory complications for generators, transporters, receivers, and processors.  Section 301.A.1 exempts wastes regulated under other authorities, while A.2 addresses wastes exempted by the Environmental Quality Act.  Herewith is a proposed new exemption category A.3 for ‘recycled’, ‘beneficially re-used’, or ‘salvaged’ materials diverted from solid waste, as underlined:
301 Exempted Waste
A.  All solid wastes, as defined by the Act and these regulations, are subject to the provisions of these regulations, except as follows:
3.	Materials separated and diverted from solid waste and therefore not processed or disposed of in solid waste facilities permitted under these regulations, including but not limited to, the following:
a.	Valuable materials salvaged from wood waste or yard trash with permission from the generator for private or commercial uses such as construction lumber, residential firewood, food preparation, pulp wood, landscaping mulch, decorative art, cuttings for propagation, and live ornamental or food-producing plants.
This proposed paragraph provides a place to amend for other materials identified in the future, (such as an A.3.b for used cooking oil and grease waste, A.3.c for salvaged construction/demolition materials, A.3.d for discarded articles such as furniture/appliances/fixtures/metal/hardware, etc.).

Option 3:   Exempt from regulation salvaged materials from wood waste and yard trash (303)
If exempting salvaged materials from solid waste by re-definition or Section 301 inclusion is unacceptable, perhaps they can be acknowledged as solid waste, but exempt from some regulation in Section 303 “when processed or disposed of in an environmentally sound manner”.   The following proposal is underlined – but does not need to be numbered 14 if a better placement is before 10.  (Again, 303 might be a good place to exempt used cooking oil & grease waste et al if 301 is inappropriate.)
303	Wastes Not Subject to the Permitting Requirements or Processing or Disposal Standards of These Regulations
A. The following solid wastes, when processed or disposed of in an environmentally sound manner, are not subject to the permitting requirements or processing or disposal standards of these regulations:
10. woodwastes that are beneficially-used in accordance with a Best Management Practice Plan approved in writing by the Department of Agriculture and submitted to the Office of Environmental Services, provided that the generator notifies the Office of Environmental Services of such activity at each site in accordance with LAC 33:VII.401.A. Woodwastes not being properly managed in accordance with the Best Management Practice Plan approved by the Department of Agriculture do not meet this exemption.
11.	solid wastes reused in a manner protective of human health and the environment, as demonstrated by a soil reuse plan or beneficial use plan prepared in accordance with LAC 33:VII.Chapter 11 and approved by the administrative authority;
12.	other wastes deemed acceptable by the administrative authority based on possible environmental impact; and
13.	spent blasting sand generated from the preparation of unpainted surfaces.
14.	valuable materials salvaged from wood waste or yard trash with permission from the generator for private or commercial uses such as construction lumber, residential firewood, food preparation, pulp wood, landscaping mulch, decorative art, cuttings for propagation, and live ornamental or food-producing plants.


Option 4:   Exempt from regulation altogether wood waste and yard trash (303)
(Admittedly this is asking for the moon, but the following logic has strength.) 303 A.6 already exempts “brick, stone, reinforced and unreinforced concrete, and asphaltic roadbeds” which present nearly the same visual nuisance and animal vector risks to the public as wood waste & yard trash if processed or disposed in an environmentally un-sound manner (except perhaps termite colony incubation).  Nature drops wood waste on undeveloped land every day for natural, biodegradable recycling, so why must the state (LDEQ) regulate transport, beneficial use, recycling, processing, or land abandonment disposal of wood waste & yard trash?  Instead, why not leave regulatory oversight of wood waste and yard trash management to parish & local governments which can best protect citizens from nuisance activities and conserve property values?  Besides, the state (LDEQ) can always exert enforcement authority if 303 materials are ever managed in an environmentally un-sound manner (too subjective?), and thus revert to fully regulated solid waste.  State law already regulates air emissions (no burning or processing without permit) and water quality protection (no discharge or dumping into water bodies without permit).  Otherwise, it’s a stretch to argue that beneficially using, recycling, processing, or land abandonment disposal of wood waste & yard waste presents any substantive threat to human health & environment.

303	Wastes Not Subject to the Permitting Requirements or Processing or Disposal Standards of These Regulations
A. The following solid wastes, when processed or disposed of in an environmentally sound manner, are not subject to the permitting requirements or processing or disposal standards of these regulations:
1.	wastes resulting from land and right-of-way clearing (trees, stumps) and disposed of on the site where generated;   woodwastes and yard trash whether beneficially used, recycled, processed, or land abandonment disposed, and which remain fully subject to state and/or federal air & water regulations and notwithstanding any parish or municipal ordinance control.  
2.	solid wastes in facilities that have been closed in a manner acceptable to the administrative authority prior to January 20, 1981 (This Paragraph is not intended to require permitting of any facilities that have been closed in a manner acceptable to the administrative authority and which remain closed.);
3.	materials such as waste papers, plastics, metals, and glass that are presorted to be recycled or reused and not destined for disposal;
4.	uncontaminated earthen materials such as limestone, clays, sands, clamshells, river silt, and uncontaminated residues from beneficiation of earthen materials; 
5.	brick, stone, reinforced and unreinforced concrete, and asphaltic roadbeds; 
6.	sludges resulting from the treatment of water at public or privately owned water-supply treatment plants;
7.	petroleum-refining catalysts and other materials utilized as feedstocks that are managed at a facility in order to recover these wastes for further use;
8.	agricultural wastes, including manures, that are removed from the site of generation by an individual for his own personal beneficial use on land owned or controlled by the individual. The amount of wastes covered by this exemption shall not exceed 10 tons per year (wet-weight) per individual per use location;
9.	solid wastes that are treated or disposed of in a hazardous waste treatment or disposal facility that is regulated under LAC 33:Part.V;
10. woodwastes that are beneficially-used in accordance with a Best Management Practice Plan approved in writing by the Department of Agriculture and submitted to the Office of Environmental Services, provided that the generator notifies the Office of Environmental Services of such activity at each site in accordance with LAC 33:VII.401.A. Woodwastes not being properly managed in accordance with the Best Management Practice Plan approved by the Department of Agriculture do not meet this exemption.


Extra issue: Clearly define or revise who should be subject to transporter requirements.
Question:  Are movers of Section 303 wastes subject to transporter requirements?  
This is important because allowing wood waste salvage under 303 might necessitate explicitly allowing non-regulated transporters to move it, and allow non-regulated facilities to receive it.  303 wastes are still solid wastes, exempt only from the permitting requirements or processing or disposal standards of the regulations. 305 facilities are not subject to the permitting requirements or processing or disposal standards of the regulations, but they still receive solid waste (mostly on-site generated).
Answers, depending on what is read in narrow context:
1. Per definition of transporter, movers of 303 solid wastes are not transporters and therefore not subject to transporter requirements when they
 
a) move their own residential solid waste to non-processing transfer stations or collection, processing, or disposal facilities; or
 
b) move any solid waste anywhere off-site except to non-processing transfer stations or collection, processing, or disposal facilities. 
115 Definitions
Transporter - any person who moves solid waste off-site to a non-processing transfer station or a collection, processing, or disposal facility, excluding individuals who transport their own residential waste to a collection facility, non-processing transfer station, or permitted processing facility and/or solid waste landfill.
The definition does not exclude from transportation requirements individuals who move their own non-residential waste (commercial, industrial?) or businesses that move their own commercial waste.   The definition appears to exclude from transporter requirements any person who moves any waste anywhere off-site except to transfer stations, or processing facilities, or disposal facilities.  Therefore movers of 303 wastes are not transporters unless they deliver to these facilities (regulated and/or commercial?).  Therefore per definition anyone who picks up a bag of curbside leaves for mulch, or salvages a load of curbside branches for firewood (with generator permission) and takes it to his house is not a transporter.  If the same person moves the same salvaged material to a ‘processing facility’ (composter of leaves, cutter of firewood) then he is a transporter.  Perhaps the transporter definition can be clarified to exclude movers of 303 solid waste (salvaged material) who deliver to un-regulated commercial processors.        
2. Movers of 303 wastes are subject to transporter requirements (per 401 A and 509 A.3).
401 Notification
A. Persons who generate industrial solid waste and/or persons who transport, process, or dispose of solid waste shall, within 30 days after they become subject to these regulations, notify the Office of Environmental Services in writing of such activity. A form to be used for notification shall be obtained from the Office of Environmental Services or through the department's website.
509 Permit System
A.3.	Transporters that are not processors or disposers of solid waste are not required to secure a permit. Transporters of solid waste shall notify the Office of Environmental Services in accordance with LAC 33:VII.401.A and B. Transporters of solid waste are subject to the applicable standards provided in LAC 33:VII.505.
These rules imply that anyone who moves solid waste is subject to transporter requirements.  Only when interpreted in context with the definition of transporter are there some limiting qualifications.   


3. Generators of 303 wastes are prohibited from offering solid waste to un-authorized transporters (per 315 O).
315 Mandatory Provisions
O.  Generators shall not offer solid waste to transporters, processing facilities, or disposal facilities that have not received authorization and/or the required permits necessary to receive and/or manage the generator’s solid waste.
This rule taken alone plainly disallows generators from granting permission to unauthorized transporters to move their 303 waste.  Without clarification, any waste mover is a transporter and therefore subject to transporter requirements.   

Resolution Suggestions:
1. Do nothing.  A very fine interpretation of the above citations, taken together with the definition, may be strong enough to assert that movers of 303 wastes do not need transporter authorization and are not subject to transporter requirements if they only move 303 wastes and never bring any to permitted waste transfer/collection/processing/disposal facilities.

2. Clarify that only wastes subject to the permitting requirements or processing or disposal standards of these regulations need be offered to and moved by transporters subject to solid waste regulations, and delivered by such carriers to permitted facilities.  The following can be amended as underlined:
115 Definitions
Transporter - any person who moves solid waste subject to the permitting requirements or processing or disposal standards of these regulations, off-site to a non-processing transfer station or a collection, processing, or disposal facility, excluding individuals who transport their own residential waste to a collection facility, non-processing transfer station, or permitted processing facility and/or solid waste landfill.
401 Notification
A. Persons who generate industrial solid waste and/or persons who transport, process, or dispose of solid waste subject to the permitting requirements or processing or disposal standards of these regulations, shall, within 30 days after they become subject to these regulations, notify the Office of Environmental Services in writing of such activity. A form to be used for notification shall be obtained from the Office of Environmental Services or through the department's website.
509 Permit System
A.3.	Transporters that are not processors or disposers of solid waste are not required to secure a permit. Transporters of solid waste subject to the permitting requirements or processing or disposal standards of these regulations, shall notify the Office of Environmental Services in accordance with LAC 33:VII.401.A and B. Transporters of solid waste are subject to the applicable standards provided in LAC 33:VII.505.
505 Standards Governing Collectors and Off-site Transporters of Solid Waste 
D. Transportation to Processing and Disposal Facilities. Solid waste subject to the permitting requirements or processing or disposal standards of these regulations shall be transported, for processing or disposal, only to facilities permitted to receive such waste.

